

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY (United States & Canada)

Please carefully refer to this limited product warranty ("Limited Warranty") for instructions and descriptions on how and when to make a claim. The Limited Warranty indicated below is granted by Metrix Premium Chassis Parts (from now on referred to as "Metrix Premium") and executed through the original point of purchase, the Retailer. End-User is a person or other entity that purchases the product from the Retailer. The Retailer is responsible for executing this warranty for its End-Users.

All Metrix Premium Chassis Parts come with a 3 Year / 36,000 miles warranty from the date of installation. Metrix Premium's liability under this warranty is limited to the replacement of worn-out or defective Metrix Premium products regarding this warranty. Please note that this warranty has no cash value.

This limited warranty does not apply to 1) costs of removal, installation, and any other expenses resulting from these processes regardless of when the failure occurs, 2) products that show symptoms of normal wear but not defect, 3) products that have been used, misused, neglected, altered, improperly installed, lack maintenance and improperly maintained and stored, 4) products damaged in an accident or by fire, weather, or any other hazards, 5) products that have been installed on vehicles used for commercial, governmental or racing purposes or damaged due to vehicle modifications, 6) discontinued parts no longer available at Metrix Premium, 7) products that have been transferred from the vehicle on which it was initially installed to another vehicle, 8) nongenuine Metrix Premium branded products, 9) any claim, loss, or damage by anyone other than the End-User of the product, 10) any product purchased, installed or used outside of the United States and territories of the United States and the provinces and territories of Canada.

IN ALL CASES, METRIX PREMIUM IS NOT ACCOUNTABLE FOR ANY TYPE OF INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR ACCIDENTAL DAMAGES.

To make a warranty claim under this limited warranty, return the worn-out or defective Metrix Premium product with the original receipt and purchase date to the Retailer from whom it was purchased. Metrix Premium accepts no liability for products purchased from unauthorized resellers, retailers/dealers, online retailers. Purchases made through unauthorized online retailers, auction sites, or third-party sellers are not eligible for this limited warranty. In case of further questions, you can reach out to Metrix Premium at: warranty@metrixpremiumparts.com

If a Metrix Premium product contains a defect and is covered under this Limited Warranty, Metrix Premium will provide a proper replacement product free of charge. This Limited Warranty shall not cover work to repair, remove, or reinstall the product on the vehicle. Metrix Premium shall reserve the right to provide a monetary refund instead of a replacement.

All products shall only be installed by trained or certified technician at an adequately equipped repair facility using the correct tools. All repair activities shall ensure any nuts, bolts and accessories are tightened to the specified torques. Products shall thoroughly be inspected for any damage or wear before installation.

RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIABILITY: BY ACCEPTING THIS PRODUCT, YOU HEREBY WAIVE AND RELEASE ANY CLAIM NOW OR HEREAFTER EXISTING AGAINST METRIX PREMIUM, ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, DIRECTORS,

AGENTS AND CUSTOMERS, ON ACCOUNT OF ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, SUITS, CAUSES OF ACTION AND ALL LEGAL PROCEEDINGS, INCLUDING LEGAL FESS AND EXPENSES OF WHATEVER KIND AND NATURE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE INJURY, LOSS OR DAMAGE IS CAUSED BY POSSESSION, CONDITION, USE OR OPERATION OF THIS PRODUCT.

This limited warranty shall be governed by, and to be interpreted and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New Jersey, U.S.A., without regard to conflict of law principles.